EXHIBIT A

Declaration of Patrick Collins
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Before the
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
Washington, D.C 20554

In the Matter of:

Century-TCI California, L.P File No _.

Order Sctting Basic Service Rates

Los Angeles, CA (CAD253, CA1194)

sttt

DECLARATION OF PATRICK COLLINS
IN SUPPORT OF
OPPOSITION OF THE CITY Or LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA
TO ADELPHIA'S APPEAL OF LOCAIL RATE ORDER

I, Patrick Collins, declare as follows:

1. [ submit this declaration in support of the Opposition (*Opposition™) submitted
by the City of Los Angeles (the “Ciy”™) in the above-captioned maticr, 1am fully competent
1o testify to the facts set forth herein, and if called as a witness, I would testify to them.

2. 1 am a Financial Analyst {or the City's Information Technology Agency.
Among other duties, I conduct the staff review and analysis of all cable rate filings for the
City.

3. I have reviewed the City's Opposition and am familiar with the contents thereof

and the maters referred therein insofar as they relate to the City’s review of Adelphia’s

2002 Rate Filings.
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This declaration was executed on July {0 _, 2003, at Los Angeles, California.

Qﬁ% A U\k/ v

Patrick Collins

2RO L02634 DO
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EXHIBIT B

Declaration of Garth T. Ashpaugh



Before the
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20554

In the Matter of

Century-TCI California, L.P. File No.

Order Setting Basic Service Rates

Los Angeles, CA (CA0253, CA1194)

DECLARATION OF GARTH T. ASHPAUGH
IN SUPPORT OF
OPPOSITION OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA
TO ADELPHIA’S APPEAL OF LOCAL RATE ORDER

I, Garth T. Ashpaugh, declare as follows:

1. T submit this declaration in support of the Opposition (“Opposition”) submitted by
the City of Los Angeles (the “City”) in the above-captioned matter. Iam fully competent to
testify to the facts set forth herein, and if called as a witness, I would testify to them.

2. T have served as President and Member of Ashpaugh & Sculco, CPAs, PLC,
(“A&S™) since December 1999. T am licensed as a Certified Public Accountant in the States of
Florida and Missouri. [ previously served as an Audit Supervisor for the Missouri Public Service
Commission. | eared my Bachelor of Science in Business Administration from the University
of Missouri in 1977.

3. I have over twenty years of experience in cable and utility rate regulation matters.

Since 1992, I have worked with over 200 cities and counties in cable-related matters. 1 have

performed financial analyses and audits of cable operator rate and equipment filings, renewal
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proposals, and transfer applications in Arizona, California, Florida, Kentucky, Maryland,
Michigan, Minnesota, New Mexico, New York, Ohio, Pennsylvania, Tennessee, Texas, Virginia,
Wisconsin and Wyoming. I have also assisted clients in evaluating mergers and purchases
including Kansas City Power and Light and UtiliCorp, Baltimore Gas and Electric Company and
Potomac Electric Power Company, SBC Media and Prime Communications, Prime
Communications and Corncast, AT&T Communications and Tele-Communications Inc., and
AT&T Broadband and Comcast Communications.

4, I have performed reviews of cable programming rate and equipment filings for
numerous communities since 1993, including Detroit, Michigan; Tallahassee, Florida; Arlington
County, Virginia; Salisbury, Maryland; Montgomery County, Maryland; and Albuquerque, New
Mexico.

5. I have reviewed the City’s Opposition and am familiar with the contents thereof
and the matters referred to therein insofar as they relate to the analysis carried out and reports
produced by A&S.

6. ] am not aware of any facts that would require a change in the results arrived at in
the A&S analysis of Adelphia’s 2002 Rate Filings with the City, as those results are set forth in
the documents referred to in the Opposition.

7. 1 declare under penalty of perjury that the facts contained within the Opposition
insofar as they relate to the analysis carried out and reports produced by A&S, and the facts

stated herein, are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.
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This declaration was executed on July 8, 2003, at Winter Park, Florida.

Garth T. Ashpaugh
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EXHIBIT C

Letter from Liza M. Lowery of the City to Thomas M. Wilson of Adelphia
Dated March 21, 2003



" LAFIALHMENT )
c(. 'y oOF L.OS ANGEL"‘S( J
LIZA M. LOWERY

. INFORMATION OLO
CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER CALIFORNIA TECHN e¥

AGENCY

JAMES G, GABTON

EXXCUTIVE OFFICER ROGOM 1400, CITY HALL EAST

200 NORTH MAIN STREET
105 ANGELES, CA BOOIR
(21 3) 465-28682
FAX (213) 847-3512

ASSISTANT GENERAL MANAGERS
THERA G. BRADFHAW )
CLIFFORD ENG
DENNIS E. FRADY
KAMTON JOE
MARY KAY KOTLHAN

WWW,LACITY.ORG/ITA

JAMES K. HAHN
MAYOR

March 21, 2003 REF: OPP-182-03

Mr. Thomas M. Wilson

Staff Attomey -

Adelphia Communications

1 North Main Street
Coudersport, PA 16915-1141

Re: AREA C (EAST SAN FERNANDO VALLEY)/ 2002 FORM 1240 AND 1203
Dear Mr. Wilson:

This letter is in response to the failure of Adelphia Communications (Adelphia) to
provide timely certified information regarding the rate increase in Area C. The City must
respond within one year to challenge a rate increase, in this case by March 29, 2003 for
Area C. Although Information Technology Agency (ITA), with assistance from the City
Attorney’s Office and outside consultants, has worked diligently to review the rate
increase, we will be unable to respond by March 29, 2003 since Adelphia has not
provided the necessary financial information in a certified form as required by law.

In a letter dated February 27, 2003, ITA specifically requested that Adelphia swear to
the accuracy and reliability of the information used to complete forms 1240 and 1205,
as well as the accuracy and reliability of the information contained in the forms.
Adelphia’s response, dated March 11, 2003, stated that:

Adelphia is not in a position to reply to this request in such short order.
The new management has simply not had sufficient time to review these
filings and the supporting data to make a determination, one way or
another. As well, we are unable to predict with any certainty when
Adelphia would be in a position to definitively respond to this request.

This extraordinary response, more than 11 months after filing the requested rates with
the City, means that the City can not rely on the accuracy or the integrity of Adelphia’s
financial filings. This lack of certified information, if it persists, will force the City to look
to other information to determine the appropriateness of the proposed rates.

AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY -~ AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER
LS



Mr. Thomas M. Wilson
March 21, 2003
Page 2

Accordingly, the City contacted the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) to
seek its approval of the new date by which to complete it review of Adelphia’s rate
increase. The City is now in receipt of the FCC order of March 20, 2003, permitting the
City to review Adelphia's rate filing, including the ordering of any rate refunds, until June
1, 2003. As you are aware, the City sought such an order from the FCC due to
Adelphia's failure to provide the City with the certified financial information required by
federal and local law. The City has taken such action to avoid placing Adelphia’s
subscribers in the City at risk. The FCC's approval of the June 1, 2003 date for final City
action will assure that the City can order appropriate rate refunds back to March 29,
2002, the actual date Adelphia first filed the requested rate approval.

This letter is to alert Adelphia that the City will not tolerate further delays. If Adelphia has
not provided the City with the required financial data and certified its accuracy by April
15, 2003 as promised, the City will issue a rate order on June 1, 2003 based on the best
available information.

ITA staff is available when Adelphia is provides the necessary information. In addition,
ITA staff is sending a separate letter detailing to you again what is required to have
complete information from Adelphia upon which ITA can base a final rate order. Please
be advised that ITA must have this certified financial information no later than April 15,
2003 to allow time to evaluate the information and for the City to act on a rate order by
June 1, 2003. Additionally, in a phone conversation with ITA staff on Monday, March
17, 2003, Adelphia agreed to meet with ITA and arrange to provide necessary data prior
to April 15, 2003. Please immediately advise ITA of the dates Adelphia representatives
are available to meet with my staff to coordinate the receipt of the certified data.

ITA is disappointed in the amount of time Adelphia has taken to respond to our
numerous requests for certified information to justify the rate filings of last year. ITA will
not wait any longer than April 15, 2003 for the information Adelphia is required by law to
provide the City. It is Adelphia’s financial improprieties and inability to certify the
truthfulness and accuracy of the financial records relied upon in preparation of 2002
forms 1240 and 1205 for Franchise Areas C that has created the delay for final City

action and the need for the order of the FCC referred to above.

| trust that you will meet the deadlines outlined above, as promised.



Mr. Thomas M. Wilson
March 21, 2003
Page 3

Sincerely,

M. Lowery
Chief Information Officer

cc:  Board of Information Technology Commissioners
Randy Fisher, Adelphia
Laurence Windsor, Adelphia
Joshua Perttula, Office of the City Attorney
Edward Perez, Office of the City Attorney
Nick Miller, Miller & Van Eaton
Thera Bradshaw, ITA
Dennis Frady, ITA

L
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EXHIBIT D

Letter from Terry Sergi to the City’s Information Technology Agency
Dated April 7, 2003



Adelphia

TE.LE COMMUNICAT IONS
203 4P 1 | PlIZ |5

LFA NOTICE FOR FILING DELAY
H i 1.1 §
e

April 7, 2003

Information Technology Ageny
City of Los Angeles

120 South San Pedro Street
Loz Angeles, CA 20012

Dear Sir or Madam:

March 4, 2003 the U.S. Bankruptey Court approved the
zppointment of 2 new management (eam for Adelphis. The new management team i
currently reviewing all of the Company’s product offerings. Since basic service,
equipment and installation prices represent 2 materizl component of this analysis,
Adzelphia will be delaying its 2003 FCC Forms 1240 apd 1205 unti] further notice.

We will continue to keep you informed of any new developments apd will provide you
with reasonzable advance notice prior to submitting the 2003 filings.

As you may know, on

Please feel free to contact me at (814) 274-6248 if you have any questions regarding this
matter.

Sincerely,

Terry Sergi
Rate Regnlation Supervisor

1 Noh Minir: Strect
Dountrspon PA1BE15
Phone (1714) 2749630
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EXHIBIT E

Letter from Garth T. Ashpaugh of A&S to Frederick E. Elirod III of MVE
Dated May 29, 2003



A S Ashpaugh & Sculco, CPAs, PLC
& Certified Public Accountants and Consultants

May 29, 2003
AS1015-09

Frederick E. Ellrod IIl, Esquire
Miller & Van Eaton, PLLC

1155 Connecticut Avenue, N.'W,
Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20036-4320

Subject: Review of Adelphia’s Additional Information

Dear Rick:

The City of Los Angeles Information Technology Agency (“ITA”) provided Ashpaugh & Sculco,
CPAs, PLC (“A&S”) a copy of the additional information that Adelphia provided by letter dated
May 16, 2003 and date stamped by ITA May 20, 2003. This additional information provided
some cost support for programming expenses included in Adelphia’s 2002 filed FCC Forms 1240
for Franchise Areas C, F, G and H. In addition, A&S reviewed a May 22 letter from Andrew
Elson to Thera Bradshaw which contained several specific criticisms of the A&S analysis. We
have reviewed the cost support and the criticisms and provide the following comments.

First, the cost support conflicts with other information provided by Adelphia and information
developed by A&S in our original review and analysis of the 2002 filings. For example, the cost
support identifies channels on the Basic Tier that are not included in other sources of channel
line-up information. The cost support also appears to identify several digital channels on the
Basic Tier. In addition, the costs per channel shown in this support are materially different from
the programming costs Adelphia included with the filing. For example, the filing shows the 4%
quarter 2002 per subscriber cost per channel of: “Hallmark” to be $0.0800 whereas the May 16
response indicates the cost is $0.0033; “The Weather Channel” to be $0.1036 as compared to
$0.0748; and, “USA® at $0.4350 when the invoice cost purports to be $0.3450.

As explained in our original report, we reviewed Adelphia’s costs and then changed these costs
to amounts known by A&S to be reasonable and customary. Based on the new information
provided by Adelphia, we conclude that the data we relied upon is the best available information
for setting rates. Nonetheless, for purposes of this letter, we updated our costs in our original
report to reflect the costs provided by Adelphia in the May 16 package, insofar as that can be done
given the internal inconsistencies in the Adelphia data. Since A&S was using different costs than
filed by Adelphia, contrary to the suggestions in Mr. Elson's letter, updating our analysis had only
a very small impact on our determined Maximum Permitted Rate ~ only about $0.01. There
continue to be discrepancies in the cost and channe] line-up information and we see no reason to

change our original report.

1133 Louisiana Avenue, Suite 106, Winter Park, FL 32789
Telephone: (407) 645-2020 Fax: (407) 645-4070
Email: ascpas@ascpas.com



Frederick E. Ellrod I, .. juire
Miller & Van Eaton, PLLC
May 29, 2003

Page 2 of 2

Adelphia has also raised issues regarding the channel counts used in the A&S report. As
indicated above, Adelphia’s latest information continues to conflict with other sources of
information on the Basic Tier channel line-up for the periods involved in the 2001 and 2002 FCC
Forms 1240 filed with the City of Los Angeles. The City’s initial request for additional
information and support for the 2002 filing specifically requested information from Adelphia’s
head-end engineers regarding the channel line-up for the Basic Tier. This information still has
not been provided. It has been our experience that when such discrepancies in the channel line-up
oceur, the head-end engineer information usually provides a reasonable basis to sort out the
problems.

Again, A&S is not persuaded that our original report should be changed based upon the latest
Adelphia response. There continues to be discrepancies between Adelphia’s own documents on
the Basic Tier channel line-up. A&S based our original report on the best available information
and does not believe any information has been provided that alters our original analysis.

Finally, the May 22 letter seems to suggest that there is no relationship between the company's
rate filings and its ongoing examination of the accuracy of its books and records. That is not
correct. The City asked the company 10 certify the data in the company's rate filings; if there was
no connection between the company's misstated books and records and the rate filings, this is
something that the company should have been able to do quite easily. Indeed, the FCC forms
require certification in order fo be valid filings. The company could not certify the filings. Public
reports of errors in Adelphia's books and records suggest that there could be several changes that
would affect data entered on FCC rate forms.

After taking the new data and the May 22 arguments into account, we stand by our report. Please
Jet us know if you need any further assistance in this matter. If you have any questions, please
call me at (407) 645-2020.

Sincerely,

ASHPAUGH & SCULCO, CPAs, PLC

gwﬁ W

Garth T. Ashpaugh, CPA
President and Member

2002 Adeiphin Follow-up Review



EXHIBIT F

Channel Count Data From Adelphia’s Form 1240 Filings



Area C



ADELPHIA CABLE COMMUNICATIONS

FCC FORM 1240 -

SUMMARY OF SUPPORTING INFORMATION

The foilowing schedule summarizes the supporting documentation provided with this Form 1240 filing:

Reference

Exhibit |

Exhibit il

Exhibit ill

Exhibit IV

Exhibit V

Exhibit VI

Exhibit VIl

Exhibit VIl

Description

Current and Proposed Rate Structure.
inflation Factor used in Medule C.
Subscribership used in Module B.

Channel fine-up at the beginning of the Projected Period
identified in cur response to Question 5 of the FCC Form 1240

Channel line-up and rate card at the beginning of the True-Up Period
jdentified in our response to Question 6 of the FCC Form 1240

Schedule summarizing the calculation of Worksheet 7 programming
costs and Copyright Fees for the True-Up Period.

Schedule summarizing the calculation of Worksheet 7 programrming
costs and Copyright Fees for the Projected Period.

Programming costs by quarter for the True-Up Period and Projected Period



EXHIBIT IV

California

{Los Angeles/ East San Fernando Valley CA
Office Addr: 14165 Bessemer Street Headend Addr; 11015 O'Melvany T
" Van Nuys, CA 91411 Pacolma, CA 91331
Phone #: (818) 374-1200 Channel Capacity: 77
Fax #: {818) 888-8038 mHz: 552
Baslc (Broadcast) Total Basic (Broadcast) Channels: a7
Ch# Freq Network Network Description Launch Date
1 54 ED ACCESS
i 54 HALLMARK
7 54 CBS KC8S 2 Los Angeles
3 240 Qve Quatity, Value, Convenience
4 66 NBC KNBC 4 Los Angeles
5 76 WB KTLA 5 Los Angeles wa
6 B2 SHOPNBC
6 82 LA teased Access
7 474 ABC KABC 7 Los Angeles ABC
8 180 PBS KCET 2B Los Angeles PBS
g 186 IND KCAL 9 Los Angeles IND
10 192 COMMUNITY CH
10 402 CALC
11 198 FOX KTTV 11 Los Angeles FOX
12 204 IND KRCA 62 Riverside IND
13 210 UPN KCOP 13 Los Angeles UPN
14 121 UNIV KMEX 34 Los Angsles LNV
15 128 KFTR IND
16 132 IND KDOCC 56 Anaheim IND
17 138 LAUSD KLCS 58 Los Angeles LAUSD
18 144 IND KSCl! 18 Long Beach IND
19 151 PBS KOCE 50 Huntington Beach PBS
20 1556 TBN KT¥BN 40 Santa Ana
24 162 TELE KVEA 52 Corona JELE
25 488 IND KWHY 22 Los Angeles IND
23 218 TOC The Discovery Channel
24 222 TS TBS
25 228 PEG Public/Educational/Government Access
28 246 KXLA IND
29 252 KAZA IND
30 2572 PAX KPXN 30 San Bernadino PAX
31 284 IND KJLA 57 Veniura IND
34 282 CNBGC CNBC
35 288 CITYVIEW City View
a6 294 LACHANNEL LA Channel
44 245 MUN2
77 516 C-SPAN Cable Satellite Public Affairs Network-House
78 g7 C-SPAN2 GCable Satellite Publlc Affalrs Network-Senate
95 516 C-8PAN Cable Sateltite Public Affairs Networik-House
96 a7 C-SPAN2 Cable Sateliite Public Affairs Network-Senate
86 270 T™WC The Weather Channel
CableValue (Satellite} Total CableValue (Satellite) Channels: 35
Ch# Freq Network Network Description Launch Date
29 54 HSN Home Shopping Network 12/30/H1
37 54 TRAVEL The Travel Channel 12/30/1
43 54 NG Nationai Geographic 12730/01
45 348 M¥V Music Television
46 354 FOXSPWST2 Fox Spords Net West 2
47 360 FOXSPWST Fox Sports Net West
48 366 AMG American Movle Classics
49 312 USA LISA Network
53 378 COURT Court TV
51 384 CNN Cable News Network
52 380 HN Headline News
53 396 FNG Fox News Channel
54 54 STYLE Style 12/30/014
55 408 TCN The Cartoon Network
56 414 FAM ABC Family Channel

As of: Tli/2002

East San Fernando Valley CA  Pg1of4d
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EXHIBIT IV

California /Los Angeles/ East San Fernando Valley CA
Office Addr: 14165 Bessemer Strest Headend Addr: 11015 O'Melvany
Van Nuys, CA 91411 Pacoima, CA 91331
Phone #: {818) 374-1200 Channel Capacity: 77
Fax #: (818) 988-8038 mHz: 552
CableValue (Satellite) Total CabieValue (Sateliite) Channels: 35
Ch# Freq Network Netwark Description Launch Date
57 420 NICK Nickelodeon
58 426 DIs The Disngy Channe!
5% 432 LIFE Lifetime Televislon
60 438 ABE ASE
61 GALA Galavision
62 450 FOXSPWRLDESP
63 456 ESPNZ ESPN2
64 4672 ESPN ESPN-24 Hour Sporis
65 468 FX FX NETWORK
66 458 TNT Turner Network Television
67 462 VH-1 Video Hits One
68 468 COM Comedy Centrai
69 474 TLC The Learning Channel
70 474 HGTV Home & Garden Television Nebtwork
71 480 TVFN Television Food Network
72 486 MSNBC MSNBC-All News Network
73 492 CMT Country Music Television
73 492 TNN The Natlonal Network
74 498 BET Black Entertainment Television
75 504 Et £ Entertainment Television
76 510 AP Animal Planet
Digital Musle (MC or DMX) Totat Digital Music (MC or DMX)} Channels: 1
Ch# Freq Network Network Description Launch Date
500 612 BMXDIG PMX Digital
Digltal Premium Services Total Digital Premium Services Channels: 11
Ch# Freq Network Network Description Launch Date
553 612 HBOPLUS HBO Plus
555 612 HBOSIG HBO Signature
557 812 HBO FAM HBO Family
561 612 MAX Cinemax
885 612 MOREMAX More Max
576 612 SHOW Showtime
578 612 SHOW2 Showtime 2
580 54 SHO3 Showtime 3-Digital
52 612 SHOWEXT Showtime Extreme
581 612 TMC The Movie Channel
593 612 TMC2 The Movie Channel 2-Digital
Digital Service Total Digltal Service Channels: 1
Ch# Freg Network Network Description Launch Date
12t 564 DISCKIDS Discovery Kids-Digital Service
Digital-Baskc Total Digital-Basic Channels: 36
Ch# Freg Netwark Network Description Launch Date
119 558 NG Natlonal Geographic 01/07/00
120 540 NOGGIN Noggin
123 564 GOOD Goaod Life TV {formerly Nostalgia)
128 564 BLGOM Bloomberg
160 SCI-FI The Science Fiction Channal
161 GAME Game Show Netwark
162 BBCA BBC Americas
163 TV LAND TV Land
181 BRAVO PBravo
182 OVATION The Arts Network
201 DISCHOME Discovery Home & Leisure-Digital Gve

As of: 7/1/2002

East San Fernando Valley CA Pg2of4
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EXRHIBIT IV

Caiifornia Ros Angeles/ East San Fernando Valley CA
Office Addr: 14165 Bessemer Streat Headend Addr: 11015 O'Melvany
Van Nuys, CA 91411 Pacolma, CA 91331
Phone #: (818) 374-1200 Channel Capaclty: 77
Fax #: (B818) 988-8038 mHz: 552
Digital-Baslc Total Digital-Baslic Channels: 36
Ch# Freq Network Network Descriptien Launch Date
220 DISCHLTH Discovery Health
231 INSPLIFE Inspirational Life
240 i international Channe!
271 mscev Digital-Discovery Civillzations
272 DISCSCI Discovery Science-Digital Service
274 600 DISCWINGS Digital-Discovery Wings
277 606 THC The History Channel
294 606 TECH TV Tech TV
401 806 FOXSPWRLD
402 606 ESPNNW ESPN News
404 612 oLC Qutdoor Life Channe!
405 612 GOLF The Golf Channel
406 612 Qc Outdoar Channe!
407 612 ESPNCL ESPN Classic
408 812 SPEED Speedvision
413 612 CHNNS! CNN/Sports Hilustrated
471 612 VH1 COUNTRY Digital-VH-1 Country
472 612 MTVX MTV X
473 B2 VH1 ROCK Digital-WVH-1 Classic Rock
474 612 VH1 S0UL VH1 Soul
481 612 BETJAZZ Bet on Jazz
501 612 TCM Turner Classic Movies
02 612 WE Women's Enledtainment
503 812 IFC independent Film Channel
505 612 SUN1 Sundance
Digltai-Encore Movle Pkg Total Digital-Encore Movie Pkg Channels: 5
Ch# Freq Netwaork Network Description Launch Date
520 612 ENCLOVE Encore Love
522 612 ENCMYST Encore Mystery
524 iz ENCWEST Encore Westerns
528 612 ENCTRUE Encore True Stories
530 612 ENCACT Encore Action
Digital-Spanish Pkg Total Digital-Spanish Pkg Channels: g
Ch# Freq Network Network Description L.aunch Date
50 612 DISCENESP Discovery En Espanol
602 612 FOXSPWRLDESP
603 612 Ti Telenoticias International
604 612 CINELATING Cine Latino
605 612 VH-1ESP VH-1 Espagot
606 612 MFVL MTV Latino
807 612 HTVN
808 612 CNNESP CNN Espanot
509 612 TOONDISESP Toon Disney Espagol
Dlgital-Starz Movie Pka Total Digital-Starz Movie Pky Channels: 2
Ch# Freq Network Network Description Launch Date
536 812 STARZ2 Starz 2
537 612 STARZ3 Starz 3
Premium Total Premium Channels: 3
Ch# Freq Network Network Description Launch Date
33 276 ENCORE Encore
41 318 STARZ Starz

As of: TM/2002

East San Fernando Valley CA

Pg3of4d
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EXHIBIT IV
Cilifornla fLos Angeles/ East San Fernando Valley CA
Oftice Addr: 14165 Besserer Street Headend Addr: 11015 O'Melvany
Van Nuys, CA 81411 Pacolma, CA 9133t
Phone #: {818) 374-1200 Channel Capacity: 77
Fax # (818) 888-8038 mHz: 552
Premium Total Premium Channels: 3
Ch# Freq Network Network Description Launch Date
42 330 HBO

As of: 71112002

Home Box Office

Total Channels: 139

East San Fernando Valley CA  Pg4of4
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ADELPHIA CABLE COMMUNICATIONS -

FCC FORM 1240

SUMMARY OF SUPPORTING INFORMATION

The following schedule summarizes the supporting decumentation provided with this Form 1240 filing:

Reference

Exhibit |

Exhibit il

Exhibit 1}

Exhibit IV

Exhibit V

Exhibit V1

Exhibit Vil

Exhibit Vill

Description

Current and Proposed Rale Structure.
Inflation Factor used in Module C.
Subscribership used in Module B.

Channel line-up at the beginning of the Projected Period
identified in our response to Question & of the FCC Form 1240

Channel line-up and rale card at the beginning of the True-Up Period
identified in our response to Question 6 of the FCC Form 1240

Schedule summarizing the calculation of Warksheet 7 programming
costs and Copyright Fees for the True-Up Period.

Schedule summarizing the calculation of Worksheet 7 programming
costs and Copyright Fees for the Projected Period.

Programming costs by quarter for the True-Up Period and Projected Period



EXHIBIT IV

" California

As of: 9/112002

West Los Angeles CA  Pg1ofd

/.os Angeles/ West Los Angeles CA
‘Office Addr: 2938 Nebraska Avenue Headend Addr: 2027 Nebraska Ave
) Santa Monica, CA 90404 Santa Monica, CA 90807
Phone #: {310) 829-7079 Channal Capacity: 77
Fax #: {310) 453-6866 mHz: 552
Basit [(Broadcast) Total Basic (Broadcast) Channels: 51
Ch# Freg Network Network Description Launch Date
2 54 ©BS KCBS 2 Los Angeles
4 85 NBC KNBC 4 Los Angeles
5 76 WHB KTLA 5 Los Angeles wWB
6 g2 PBS KCET 28 Los Angeles PRS
7 174 ABC KABC 7 Los Angeles ABC
8 180 ESPN ESPN-24 Hour Sports
g 185 IND KCAL 9 Los Angeles IND
10 182 CALIFORNIA
10 192 Lo Local Origination
11 198 FOX KTTV 11 Los Angeles FOX
12 204 NICK Nickelodeon
3 210 UPN KCOP 13 Los Angeles LUPN
14 348 ave Quality, Value, Convenience
16 132 LIFE Lifetime Television
18 144 IND KSCi 18 Long Beach IND
2t 162 ALE ALE
22 18 IND KWHY 22 Los Angeles IND
23 216 VH-1 Video Hits One
24 222 UsA USA Network
26 270 CNN Cable News Network
2r 121 FOXSPWST Fox Sports Net West
28 121 FOXSPWST2 Fox Sports Net West 2
30 258 PAX KPXN 30 San Bernadino PAX
34 282 UNIV KMEX 34 Los Angeles UNIV
a5 288 PEG Public/Educationa¥/Government Access
B 294 PEG Public/Educational/Government Access
37 300 LAUSD KLCS 58 Los Angeles LAUSD
38 306 TLC The Learning Channel
39 312 BET Black Entertainment Television
40 318 TBN KTBN 40 Santz Ana
43 336 TVFN Television Food Netwark
44 -54 KXLA IND 12130/01
45 246 FX FX NETWORK
46 354 KFTR IND
48 366 MSNBC MSNBC-All News Network
50 378 PBS KOCE 50 Huntington Beach P85
52 380 TELE KVEA &2 Corena TELE
56 -54 KAZA IND 12/30/01
86 252 IND KDOC 56 Anaheim IND
57 468 IND KJLA 57 Ventura IND
58 426 PEG Public/Educational/Government Access
58 426 C-5PANZ Cable Satellite Public Affairs Network-Senate
62 450 IND KRCA 62 Riverside IND
63 -54 HSN Home Shopping Network 12/30/01
67 240 MTV Music Television
68 234 El E! Entertainment Television
69 C-5PAN Cable Sateliite Public Affairs Netwark-House
73 518 Com Comedy Central
75 522 TWC The Weather Channel
75 528 PEG Public/Educational/Gavernment Access
76 534 TNN The National Network
76 534 COURT Court TV
77 540 PEG Public/Educational/Government Access
95 91 LA Leased Access
a8 109 HEALTH Fox Health Network 07/31/00
CableValue {Satellite) Total CableValue (Satellite} Channels: 20
Ch# Freq Network Network Description Launch Date
3 60 TDC The Discovery Channel



EXHIBIT IV

Ch#

401
402
403
404
405
406
A07
408
408
410
411
412
413
414
415
416
417
418
419
420
421
422
423
424
425
426
427
428
429
430
43t
432
433
434
435
436
437

As of: 97112002

Freq

Network
MCSHOWH1
MCSHOW?2
MCORIGENS
MCNEW
MCAMORIG
MCSOUNDS
MCKIDS
MCWORLD
MCBODY
MCCLRE&B
MCR&BHITS
MCDANCE
MCRAP
MCMETAL
MCALTERN
MCPROG
MCCLASSIC
MCROCK
MCSQOFT
MCHITLIST
MCB0S
MC70S
MCSOLIDGOLD
MCTODAY
MCCOUNTRY
MCBIGBAND
MCSas
MCEASY
MCCLASS
MCLITECLASS
MCATMOS
MCLITEJAZZ
MCJAZZ
MCBLUES
MCGOSPEL
MCCHRISTIAN
MCLATINA

Network Dascription

MC SHOWCASE 1

MC SHOWCASE 2

MC Qrigens

MC NEW RELEASES

MC American Originals

MC SOUNDS OF SEASON
MG FOR KIDS ONLY

MC WORLD BEAT

MC BODY & SOUL

MC ClassicR&B

MC R&B HITS

MC DANCE

MC RAP

MC METAL

MC ALTERNATIVE ROCK
MC PROGRESSIVE ALBUM
MC CLASSIC ROCK

MC ROCK HITS

MC SOFT ROCK

MC HIT LIST

MC 805 POWER HITS

MC 705 SUPER HITS

MC SOLID GOLD OLDIES
MC TODAYS COUNTRY
MC CLASSIC COUNTRY
MC BIG BAND

MO SINGERS & STANDARDS
MC EASY LISTENING

MC CLASSICAL MASTERPIECES
MC LITE CLASSICAL

MC Atmospheres

MC LITE JAZZ

MC JAZZ

MC BLUES

MC GOSPEL

MC CONTEMP CHRISTIAN
MC MUSICA LATINA

West Los Angeles CA Pg2of4

Launch Date

11/15/00
11/15/00
11/16/00
11/15/00
1111500
11/15/00
11/15/00
111560
11/15/00
11/15/00
11/15/00
1111500
11/15/00
11/15/00
11/15/00
11/16/00
11/15/00
1115000
11116/09
111186/00
11/15/00
11/15/00
11/15/00
11115160
1115/00
11/15/00
11715100
11/15/00
11115100
11/15/00
11715100
11/15/00
$1/15/00
11115/00
1115000
11150
11/15/00

California fLos Angeles/ West Los Angeles CA
“ Office Addr: 2538 Nebraska Avenue Headend Addr: 2927 Nebraska Ave
Santa Monica, CA 80404 Santa Moenica, CA 80807
Phone #: {310) 829-7079 Channel Capacity: 77
Fax #: {310) 453-6866 mHz: B52
CableValue (Satellite} Total CableValue (Satellite) Channels: 20
Chi# Freg Network Network Description Launch Date
19 150 FAM ABC Familly Channel
25 228 FNC Fox News Channel 04/01/98
29  -54 TRAVEL The Travel Channel 12/30/014
31 264 DIS The Disney Channel
3 26 CNBC CNBC
41 324 TBS TBS
42 330 TNT Turner Network Television
47 380 HN Headline News
49 372 BRAVO Bravo
51 384 TV LAND TV Land 12/31/96
53 396 SCI-F! The Science Fiction Channel 03/29/95
54 402 NG National Geographic 06/01/01
59 432 AP Animal Planet 03/31/98
60 438 HGTV Home & Garden Television Network 03/31/98
61 444 GALA Galavision 06/01/01
65 462 AMC American Movie Classics
66 474 TCN The Cartoon Netwark
70 498 THC The History Channel 03/29/95
74 522 TCM Turner Classic Movies
Digital Music {MC or DMX) Total Digitat Music (MC or DMX) Channels: 45



EXHIBIT iV

Digital Premium Services

Ch# Freq Metwork
207 115 HBO
208 115 HBOPLUS
208 115 HBOSIG
210 115 HBO FAM
211 115 HBCCOM
212 115 HBOZONE
213 115 HBOLAT
226 115 SHOW
227 115 SHOW2
228 115 SHO3
228 115 SHOWEXT
230 115 SHOWBEY
233 118 TMC
234 115 TMC2
272 15 WMAX
276 115 MAX
277 118 MOREMAX
278 115 ACTMAX
279 115 THRMAX
714 115 PUMA TV
Digltal Service
Ch# Freq Network
64 462 DIGITAL
71 504 DIGITAL
72 510 DIGITAL
78 546 DIGITAL
Digital-Basic
Ch# Freg Network
101 192 DISCKIDS
102 192 DISCSC
103 198 DISCHOME
104 198 DISCCIV
105 198 DISCHLTH
106 210 DISCWINGS
107 210 COURT
108 210 GAME
109 126 BBCA
110 132 GOOD
143 132 INSPLIFE
114 144 iC
115 132 BIO
116 144 THCH
118 144 STYLE
21 216 GOLF
122 144 SPEED

As of: 9/1/2002

Network Description

Home Box Office
HBG Plus

HBO Signature
HBO Family

HBO Comedy
HBO Zone

HBO Latine
Showtime
Showtime 2
Showtime 3-Digital
Showtime Extreme
Showtime Beyand
The Movie Channel
The Movie Channel 2-Digital

Cinemax
More Max
Action MAX
Thrilter MAX

Network Description

Digitat Service
Digitat Service
Digital Service
Digital Service

Network Description
Discovery Kids-Digltal Service

California /Los Angeles/ West Los Angeles CA
. Office Addr: 2939 Nebraska Avenue Headend Addr: 2827 Nebraska Ave
Santa Monica, CA 90404 Santa Monlca, CA 80807
Phone #: {310) 829-7079 Channe! Capaclty: 77
Fax #: {310) 453-6866 mHz: 552
Digital Music {(MC or DMX} Totai Digital Music (MC or DMX) Channels: 45
Ch# Freq Network Network Description Launch Date
438 MCTROPICAL MC TROPICAL 11/15/00
439 MCMEXICANA MC MEXICANA 11/15/00
440 MCTEJANO MC TEJANO 11/15/00
441 MCFOLKLOR MC Folklotica 11/15/00
442 MCBOLOROS MC Boloros /15100
443 MCLOVE MC International Love Sengs 11/45/00
444 MCBRAZILP MC Brazilian Pop 11/15/00
445 MCEBRAZILB MC Brazillan Beat 1115/00

Total Digital Premium Services Channels: 20

Launch Date
11/15/00
11/15/00
11/15/00
11115100

11/158/00
11/18/00
11/16/00
1111500
1115/00

11/18/00
11/15/00

11/01/00
Total Digital Service Channels: 4

Launch Date

Total Digitai-Basie Channels: 36

Launch Date

Discovery Science-Digital Service
Discovery Home & Leisure-Digital Sve

Digital-Discovery Civilizations
Discovery Health
Digital-Discovery Wings
Court TV

Game Show Network

BBC Americas

Good Life TV {formerly Nostaigia)

nspirational Life
international Channel
Blography

History Channe! International
Style

The Golf Channel
Speedvision

1118100

11/15/00

West Los Angeles CA Pglof4



EXHIBIT IV

* California

As of: 9/1/2002

West Los Angeles CA  Pg4of4d

iLos Angeles/ West Los Angeles CA
--NOfﬁce Addr: 2939 Nebraska Avenue Headend Addr; 2927 Nebraska Ave
Santa Monlca, CA 90404 Santa Monica, CA 80807

Phone #: (310) 829-7079 Channel Capacity: 77
Fax #: {310) 453-6866 mHz: 552
Digital-Basic Total DigHal-Basle Channels: 6
Ch# Freg Network Network Description Launch Date

123 228 ESPNNW ESPN News 111500

124 234 CNNSH CNN/Sports tilustrated

125 240 FOXSPWRLD

126 144 oLC Qutdeor Life Channel

127 246 0c Outdoor Channel

128 282 BLOOM Bloomberg

129 258 TECHTV Tech TV

13t 270 ESPNCL ESPN Classic | 11115106

132 270 OXY Oxygen 06/30/G1

133 270 DIy Do it Yourself Network

134 270 EWTN Eternal Word Television Network

{35 270 HALLMARK

140 282 we Wemen's Enterfainment 11/16/00

141 282 SUN1 Sundance

142 .54 IFC Independent Film Channel

146  -54 M2 MTV 2

148 .54 VH1 RGCK Digital-VH-1 Classic Rock

151 -84 NOGGIN Noggin

163 -54 NICKG&S
Pigital-Encors Movie Pkg Total Digital-Encore Movle Pkg Channels: 6
Ch# Freq Network Network Description {aunch Date

245 115 ENCORE Encore 11/15/00

251 115 ENCLOVE Encore Love 11/15/00

253 115 ENCWEST Encore Westerns 11/15/00

255 115 ENCMYST Encore Mystery 11/15/00

257 115 ENCTRUE Encere True Stories 11/15/00

258 {15 ENCACT Encore Action 11/15/00
Digital-Spanish Pkg Total Digital-Spanish Pkg Channels: 12
Ch# Freq Network Network Description Launch Date

701 11§ VH-{ESP VH-1 Espanol

702 115 MTVL MTV Latino

703 115 Tl Telenoticfas International

704 115 DISCENESP Discovery En Espanol

705 115 CINELATING Cine Latino

706 115 HTVN Hispanic Television Nefwork

707 115 FOXSPWRLDESP

708 115 CNNESP CNN Espanot

709 115 TOONDISESP Toon Disney Espagal

715 1158 CANAL SUR

76 115 TV CHILE

717 115 LATIN TV
Digital-Starz Movie Pkq Total Digital-Starz Movie Pkg Channels: 5
Ch# Freq Network Network Description taunch Rate

236 115 FLIX

242 115 STARZ Starz 11/15/00

243 115 STARZZ Starz 2 11/15/00

244 115 STARZFAM Starz Family

246 115 STARZCIN Starz Cinema
Premium Total Premium Channels: 1
Ch# Freq Network Network Description Launch Date

20 156 HBO Home Box Office
Total Channels: 200
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ADELPHIA CABLE COMMUNICATIONS

FCC FORM 1240 -

SUMMARY OF SUPPORTING INFORMATION

The following schedule summarizes the supporting documentation provided with this Form 1240 fiting:

Reference

Exhibit |
Exhibit |l
Exhibit Ili

Exhibit IV

Exhibit V

Exhibit VI

Exhibit VI

Exhibit Vill

Description

Current and Proposed Rate Structure
Inflation Factor used in Module C.
Subscribership used in Module B.

Channet line-up at the beginning of the Projected Period
identified in our response to Question 5 of the FCC Form 1240

Channel line-up and rate card at the beginning of the True-Up Period
identified in our response to Question 6 of the FCC Form 1240

Schedule summarizing the calculation of Worksheet 7 programming
costs and Copyright Fees for the True-Up Period.

Schedule summarizing the calculation of Worksheet 7 programming
casts and Copyright Fees for the Projected Period.

Programming costs by quarter for the True-Up Period and Projected Period



EXHIBIT IV

Galifom!a

/Los Angeles/ . Sherman Oaks CA
JOffice Addr: 15055 Oxnard Street Headend Addr; 14165 Bessemer St.
Van Nuys, CA 91411 Van Nuys, CA 91401
j Phone #: (818) 778-5000 Channel Capacity: 17
Fax #: {818) 376-0555 mHz: 552
Baslc {Broadcast Total Basic (Broadcast) Channels: 52
Ch# Freq Network Network Description Launch Date
2 54 CBS KCBS 2 lLos Angeles
4 g6 NBC KNBC 4 ios Angeles
5 76 WB KTLA 5 Los Angsles wa
& gz P8BS KCET 28 Los Angeles PBS
7 {74 ABC KABC 7 Los Angeles ABGC
g 180 ESPN ESPN-24 Hour Sports
g 185 IND KCAL 8 Los Angeles IND
10 182 CALIFORNIA
10 182 LO ‘ Local Origination
41 198 FOX KTTV 11 Los Angeles FOX
12 204 NICK Nickelodesn
13 290 UPN KCOP 13 Los Angeles UPN
14 121 Qve Quality, Value, Convenience
16 132 LiFE Lifetime Television
48 144 IND KSCI 18 lLong Beach IND
21 i62 ABE ALE
22 188 IND KWHY 22 Los Angeles IND
23 216 V-1 Video Hits One
24 222 USA USA Network
26 121 CHNN Cable News Network
27 12 FOXSPWST Fox Sports Net West
28 FOXSPWST2 Fox Sports Net West 2
29 54 TRAVEL ‘the Travel Channel 12/30/01
ag 258 PAX KPXN 30 San Bemadino PAX
34 282 UNIV KMEX 34 Los Angeles UNIV
35 288 PEG Public/Educational/Government Access
36 294 PEG Public/Educational/Government Access
37 300 LAUSD KLCS 58 Los Angeles LAUSD
38 306 TLC The Learning Channel
39 312 BET Black Enterlainment Television
40 318 TBN KTBN 40 Santa Ana
43 336 TVFN Television Food Network
44 .54 KXLA IND 12/30/01%
45 246 FX FA NETWORK
46 354 KFTR IND
48 366 MSNBC MSNBC-All News Network
50 378 PBS KOCE 50 Humrtington Beach PBS
52 390 TELE KVEA 52 Corona TELE
55 .54 KAZA, IND 12/30/04
56 252 IND KDOC 56 Anaheim IND
57 468 IND KJLA 57 Venlura IND
58 4286 C-SPANZ Cable Satellite Public Affairs Network-Senate
58 426 PEG Public/Educaticnal/Government Access
62 450 IND KRCA 62 Riverside IND
83 .54 HSN Home Shopping Network 12/30/01
87 121 MTV Music Television
B8 121 El E! Entertainment Television
68 C-SPAN Cable Satellite Public Affairs Network-House
73 518 COM Gomedy Central
75 522 TWC The Weather Channel
75 528 PEG Public/Educational/Government Access
76 534 TNN The National Network
76 534 COURT Court TV
77 540 PEG Public/Educational/Government Access
95 o1 LA Leased Access
98 109 HEALTH Fox Health Network 07134160
As of: 9/1/2002 Sherman Qaks CA  Pgtof4



EXHIBIT IV

CaEif‘arn‘la

/Los Angeles/ . Sherman Qaks CA
‘Office Addr: 15055 Oxnard Street Headend Addr: 14165 Bessemer St
Van Nuys, CA 91411 Van Nuys, CA 9140t
Phone #: (818) 778-5000 Channel Capacity: 77
Fax #: (818) 376-0555 mHz: 552

CableValue {Satellite)

Ch# Freq
3 60
19 150
25 228
31 264
32
33 278
41 324
42 330
47 360
49 372
51 384
53 356
54 402
59 432
60 438
61 444
65 420
66 474
70 498
74 A4

Network
TDC
FAM
FNC
DIs
ESPN2
CNBC
TBS
TNT
HN
BRAVO
TV LAND
SCI-FI
NG

AP
HGTV
GALA
AMC
TCHN
THC
TCM

Digital Music {MC or DMX}

Ch# Freq

401
402
403
404
405
406
407
408
409
410
411
412
413
414
415
416
417
418
418
420
421
422
423
424
425
426
427
428
429
430
431
432
433
434
435
436

As of 9/1/2002

Network
MCSHOW1
MCSHOW?2
MCORIGENS
MONEW
MCAMORIG
MCSOUNDS
MCKIDS
MCWORLD
MCBODY
MCCLR&B
MCR&BHITS
MCDANCE
MCRAP
MCMETAL
MCALTERN
MCPROG
MCCLASSIC
MCROCK
MCSOFT
MCHITLIST
MCB0S
MC7a5
MCSOLIDGOLD
MCTODAY
MCCOUNTRY
MCBIGBAND
MCS&S
MCEASY
MCCLASS
MCLITECLASS
MCATMOS
MCLITEJAZZ
MCJAZZ
MCBLUES
MCGOSPEL
MCCHRISTIAN

Network Description

The Discovery Channe!
ABC Family Channel

Fox News Channel

The Disney Channet

ESPN2

CNBC

T8S

Turner Network Television
Headline News

Bravo

TV Land

The Science Fiction Channel
National Geographic

Animal Planet

Home & Garden Television Network
Galavision

American Movie Classics
The Cartoon Network

The History Channel

Turner Classic Movies

Total CableValue (Satellite) Channels: 20

{.aunch Date

04/01/89

12/31/96
03/29/95
06/01/01
03/31/98
03/31/98

03/29/95

Total Digital Music {MC or DMX} Channels: 45

Network Description

MC SHOWCASE 1

MC SHOWCASE 2

MC Origens

MC NEW RELEASES

MC American Origlnals

MC SOUNDS OF SEASON
MC FOR KIDS ONLY

MC WORLD BEAT

MC BODY & SCUL

MC ClasslcR & B

MC R&B HITS

MC DANCE

MC RAP

MC METAL

MC ALTERNATIVE ROCK
MC PROGRESSIVE ALBUM
MG CLASSIC ROCK

MC ROCK HITS

MC SOFT ROCK

MC HIT LIST

MC B80S POWER HITS

MG 708 SUPER HITS

MC SOLID GOLD OLBIES
MG TODAYS COUNTRY
MC CLASSIC COUNTRY
MG BIG BAND

MC SINGERS & STANDARDS
MC EASY LISTENING

MC CLASSICAL MASTERPIECES
MC LITE CLASSICAL

MC Atmospheres

MC LITE JAZZ

MG JAZZ

MC BLUES

MC GOSPEL

MC CONTEMP CHRISTIAN

Sherman Oaks CA  Pg2of4

Launch Date
10/23/00
10/23/00
10/23/00
10/23/00
10/23/00
10423100
10/23/00
10/23/00
10/23/0¢
10423100
10423160
10/23/00
10723100
10/23/00
10/23/00
10/23/G0
10423/00
10/23/00
10/23/00
10/23/00
10723150
10/23/Q0
10/23/00
10/23/00
10/23/00
10/23/00
10/23/00
10/23/00
10/23/00
10/23/00
10/23/00
10423100
10/23/00
10/23/00
10/23/00
10723160



EXHIBIT IV
. Sherman Oaks CA

Qaiif‘omia /Los Angeles/

Oflce Addr: 15055 Oxnard Street
Van Nuys, CA 91411

Headend Addr: 14165 Bessemer St.
Van Nuys, CA 91401

Phone #: {818) 778-5000 Channet Capacity: 77
Fax #: (818) 376-0555 mHz: 552
Digital Music {MC or DMX) Total Digitai Muslc {MC or DMX)} Channels: 45
Ch# Freqg Network Network Description Launch Date
437 MCLATINA MG MUSICA LATINA 10/23/00
438 MCTROPICAL MC TROPICAL 10/23/00
439 MCMEXICANA MC MEXICANA $0/23/00
A40 MCTEJANO MC TEJANO 10/23/00
441 MCFOLKLOR MC Folklorica 10/23/00
442 MCBOLOROS MC Boloros 10/23/00
443 MCLOVE MG International Love Songs 1023/00
444 MCBRAZILP MC Brazilian Pop 10/23/00
445 MCBRAZILB MC Brazllian Beal 10/23/00
Digital Premium Services Total Digital Premium Services Channels: 20
Ch# Freq MNetwork Network Description Launch Date
207 115 HBO Home Box Office 10/23/00
208 115 HBOPLUS HBO Plus 10/23/00
200 115 HBOSIG HBO Signalure 10/23/00
210 115 HBO FAM HBO Family 10/23/00
211 115 HBOCOM HBO Comedy
212 118 HBOZONE HBO Zone
213 162 HBOLAT HBO Latino
226 115 SHOW Showtime 10/23/00
227 115 SHOWZ Showtime 2 10/23/G0
228 115 SHO3 Showtime 3-igital 10/23/00
229 115 SHOWEXT Showtime Extreme 10/23/00
230 115 SHOWBEY Showtime Beyond
233 115 TMC The Movle Channel 10/23/00
234 115 TMCZ The Movie Channel 2-Digital 10/23/00
236 115 FLIX 10111101
272 115 WMAX
276 115 MAX Cinemax
277 115 MOREMAX Mare Max
278 115 ACTMAX Action MAX
279 115 THRMAX Thriller MAX
Digital-Baslc Total Digital-Basic Channels: 36
Ch# Freq Network Network Dascription Launch Date
101 192 DISCKIDS Discovery Kids-Digital Service
102 182 DISCSC! Discovery Sclence-Digital Service
103 198 BISCHOME Discovery Home & Leisure-Digital Sve
104 198 DISCCIV Digltal-Discovery Clvilizations 10/11/01
105 198 DISCHLTH Discovery Health 1011101
106 210 DISCWINGS Digital-Discovery Wings
107 210 COURT Court TV
08 210 GAME Game Show Network
109 126 BBCA BBC Americas
110 132 GOOD Good Llfe TV {formerly Nostaigia)
113 210 INSPLIFE Inspirationat Life
114 144 IC International Channel 10/23/C0
116 210 BIO Biography
116 210 THC History Channel International
119 210 STYLE Style
121 216 GOLF The Golf Channel 10/23/00
122 240 SPEED Speedvision
123 228 ESPNNW ESPN News 10/23/00
124 234 CNNSI CNN/Sports Hlustrated
125 240 FOXSPWRLD
126 210 oLe Qutdoor Life Channel
127 248 oc Outdvor Channel
128 252 BLOOM Bloombery

As of: 9/1/2002

Sherman Qaks CA  Pgdof4



EXHIBIT IV

As of: 9/1/2002

Sherman QOaks CA  Pgd of4

California fl.os Angeles! . .Sherman Oaks CA
Office Addr: 15055 Oxnard Street Heoadend Addr; 14165 Bessemer 8t
Van Nuys, CA 91411 Van Nuys, CA 91401
Phone #: (818) 778-5000 Channel Capacity: 77
Fax #: (818) 376-0555 mHz: 552
Digltal-Basic Total Digital-Basic Channels: 38
Ch# Freg Network Netwark Description Launch Date
128 258 TECHTV Tach TV
13t 270 ESPNCL ESPN Classic 10/23/00
132 270 OoxXY Oxygen 06/30/01
133 270 DIy Do it Yourself Network
134 270 EWTN Eternal Word Television Network
135 270 HALLMARK
140 282 WE Women's Entertainment $0/23/00
141 282 SUN1 Sundance
142 408 IFC independent Fitm Channel
146 270 M2 MTV 2
148 270 VH1 ROCK Digital-VH-1 Classic Reck
181 270 NOGGIN Noggin
183 270 NICKGA&S
Digital-Encore Movie Pky Total Digital-Encore Movie Pkg Channels: 5]
Ch# Freq Network Network Description Launch Date
249 115 ENCORE Encore 10/23/00
251 115 ENCLOVE Encore Love 10/23/00
253 115 ENCWEST Encore Westerns 10/23/00
2556 115 ENCMYST Encore Mystery 10423/00
257 115 ENCTRUE Encore True Stories 10423100
250 115 ENCACT Encore Action 16/23/00
Dlgital-Spanish Pkq Total Digital-Spanish Pkg Channeis: 13
Ch# Freg Network Network Description Launch Date
701% VH-1ESP VH-1 Espano!
702 MTVL MTV Latino
703 T Telenoticias International
704 DHSCENESP Discovery En Espanol
705 CINELATINO Clne Latino
706 HTVN Hispanic Television Network
707 FOXSPWRLDESP
708 CNNESP CNN Espanol
709 TOONDISESP Taon Disney Espagol
714 PUMA TV
715 CANAL SUR
716 TV GHILE
77 LATINTV
Digital-Starz Movie Pkg Total Digitai-Starz Movie Pkg Channels: 4
Ch# Freq Network Network Description Launch Date
242 115 STARZ Starz 10/23/00
243 115 STARZZ Starz 2 10/23/00
244 115 STARZFAM Starz Family
246 118 STARZCIN Starz Cinema
Premium Total Premium Channels: 1
Chi# Freg Network Network Description Launch Date
20 150 HBO Home Box Office
Total Channels: 157
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ADELPHIA CABLE COMMUNICATIONS

FCC FORM 1240

SUMMARY OF SUPPORTING INFORMATION

The following schedule summarizes the supporting documentation provided with this Form 1240 filing:

Reference

Exhibit |

Exhibit il

Exhibit Hi

Exhibit IV

Exhibit V

Exhibit Vi

Exhibit ViI

Exhibit VI

Description

Current and Proposed Rate Structure
Inflation Factor used in Module C.
Subscribership used in Module B.

Channel line-up at the beginning of the Projected Period
identified in our response to Question 5 of the FCC Form 1240

Channel line-up and rate card at the beginning of the True-Up Period
identified in our response to Question 6 of the FCC Form 1240

Schedule summarizing the calculation of Worksheet 7 programming
costs and Copyright Fees for the True-Up Period.

Schedule summarizing the calculation of Worksheet 7 programming
cosis and Copyright Fees for the Projected Period.

Programming costs by quarter for the True-Up Period and Projected Period



EXHIBIT IV

Catifornia {Los Angeles/ Eagle Rock CA
Office Addr: 4344 Eagle Rock Blvd Headend Addr: 4302 Eagle Rock Blvd
Los Angeles, CA 90041 Eagle Rock, CA 90041
Phone #: (323) 258-3252 Channei Capacity: 110
Fax #: {323) 255-1801 mHz: 750
Basic {(Broadcast) Totat Basic (Broadcast) Channels: 50
Ch# Freg Network Network Description Launch Date
2 54 CBS KCBS 2 Los Angeles
4 56 NBC KNBC 4 Los Angeles
5 76 WB KTLA 5 Los Angeles WB
6 g2 PBS KCET 28 lLos Angeles PBS
7 174 ABC KABC 7 Los Angeles ABC
8 180 ESPN ESPN-24 Hour Sports
9 186 IND KCAL 9 Los Angeles iND
70 192 IO T " Lécai Ongination .
10 192 CALIFORNIA et e
TT T8 FOX KTTV 11 Los Angeles T FOX
13 210 UPN KCOP 13 Los Angeles UPN
14 348 Qve Quality, Value, Convenience
18 132 LIFE Lifetime Television
18 144 IND KSC! 18 Long Beach IND
22 168 IND KWHY 22 Los Angeles IND
23 218 VH-1 Video Hits One
24 222 USA USA Network
26 234 El El Enterlainment Tetevision
27 486 ESPN2 ESPN2
28 270 CNN Cable News Network
28 270 CNBC CNBC
a0 258 PAX KPXN 30 San Bernadine PAX
32 121 FOXSPWST Fox Sports Nel West
3121 FOXSPWST2 Fox Sports Net West 2
a4 282 UNIV KMEX 34 Los Angeles UNIV
a5 288 PEG Public/Educational/Government Access
36 204 PEG Public/Educational/Government Access
37 300 LAUSD KLCS 58 Los Angeles LAUSD
38 306 TLC The Learning Channel
3jg 312 AZE ALE
40 318 TBN KTBN 40 Santa Ana
I' 43 336 TVFN Television Food Network
44 54 KXLA IND 12/30/H
45 246 FX EX NETWORK
46 354 KFTR IND
48 366 MSNBC MSNBC-All News Network
50 378 PBS KOCE 50 Huntington Peach PBS
57 3g0 TELE KVEA 52 Corona TELE
65 b4 KAZA IND 12/30/01
/85 252 IND KDOC 56 Anaheim IND
{56 414 CNNESP CNN Espanol 01/01/00
57 468 IND KJLA 57 Venlura IND
fS*S 426 PEG Public/Educational/Government Access
158 426 C-SPAN2 Cable Satellite Public Affairs Network-Senate
g2 450 IND KRCA 62 Riverside IND
67 480 FOXSPWST2 Fox Sports Net West 2
69 492 C-SPAN Cable Satellite Public Affairs Network-House
73 516 COM Comedy Central
75 528 PEG Public/Educational/Government Access
77 540 PUBLIC ACCESS
78 546 NG National Geographic 06/01/H
95 91 LA Leased Access
g8 109 TNN The Nationai Network

CablsValue {Satellite)

Ch#

3
19
25

Freq
60

150
228

Network
TOC
FAM
FNC

Ae mf Q417007

Network Description

The Discovery Channgl
ABC Family Channel
Fox News Channel

Eagle Rock CA Pgiof4d

Total CableValue (Satellite) Channels: 22

Launch Date

04/01/9%



EXHIBIT IV

Califernia fL.os Angeles/ Eagie Rock CA
Difice Addr: 4%44 Eagle Rock Bivd Haadend Addr; 4302 Eagle Rock Blvd.
L.os Angeles, CA 80041 Eagle Rack, CA 80041
Phone #: (323) 258-3252 Channel Capacity: 110
Fax #: (323) 255-1901 mHz: 750
CableValue (Satsllite) Total CableValue {Satellite) Channels: 22
Ch# Freq Network Network Description Launch Date
31 264 DIiS The Disney Channel
41 324 TBS TBS
42 330 TNT Turner Network Television
47 360 HN Headline News
43 372 BRAVO Bravo
51 408 FOXSPWRLDESP
53 396 MUN2
54 402 GALA Galavision
50 .54 TRAVEL The Travel Channel 12/30/01
80 438 SCI-FI The Science Fiction Channel 03/26/95
51 444 TCM Turner Classic Movies
63 54 HSN Home Shopping Network 12/30/01
65 420 BET Black Entertainment Tetevision
68 474 TCN The Cartoon Network
87 234 MTV Music Television
68 384 TV LAND TV Land 12/31/86
70 498 THG The History Channel 03/29/95
74 522 TWC The Weather Channel
74 522 AP Animal Planet
76 534 AMC American Movie Classics
Digital Music (MC or DMX) Total Digital Music {(MC or DMX) Channels: 45
Ch# Freg Network Network Description Launch Date
4014 MCSHOW?1 MC SHOWCASE 1
402 MCSHOW?2 MC SHOWCASE 2
403 MCORIGENS MC Origens
404 MCNEW MC NEW RELEASES
405 MCAMORIG MG Ametican Originals
406 MCSOUNDS MC SOUNDS OF SEASON
407 MCKIDS MC FOR KIDS ONLY
408 MCWORLD MC WORLD BEAT
409 MCBODY MC BODY & SOUL
410 MCCOLREB MC ClassicR&B
411 MCREBHITS MC R&B HITS
412 MCDANCE MC DANCE
413 MCRAP MC RAP
444 MCMETAL MC METAL
415 MCALTERN MC ALTERNATIVE ROCK
416 MCPROG MC PROGRESSIVE ALBUM
417 MCCLASSIC MC CLASSIC ROCK
448 MCROCK MC ROCK HITS
419 MCSOFT MG SOFT ROCK
420 MCHITLIST MC HIT LIST
424 MCB0S MC 80S POWER HiTS
422 MC70S MC 705 SUPER HITS
423 MCSQLIDGOLD MG SOLID GOLD OLDIES
424 MCTODAY MC TODAYS COUNTRY
425 MCCOUNTRY MC CLASSIC COUNTRY
425 MCBIGBAND MG BIG BAND
427 MCS&S MO SINGERS & STANDARDS
428 MCEASY MC EASY LISTENING
429 MCCLASS MC CLASSICAL MASTERPIECES
430 MCLITECLASS MC LITE CLASSICAL
431 MCATMOS MG Atmospheres
432 MCLITEJAZZ MC LITE JAZZ
433 MCJAZZ MC JAZZ
434 MCBLUES MCBLUES
435 MCGOSPEL MC GOSPEL
436 MCCHRISTIAN MC CONTEMP CHRISTIAN
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EXHIBIT IV

California {Los Angeles/ Eagle Rock CA
Office Addr: 4344 Eagle Rock Bivd Headend Addr; 4302 Eagle Rock Blvd
L.os Angeles, CA 90044 Eagle Rock, CA 80041
Phone #: {323) 258-3252 Channel Capacity: 110
Fax #: (323) 255-1901 mHz: 750
Digital Music (MC or BMX) Total Digital Music {MC or DMX) Charninels: 45
Ch# Freqg Network Network Description faunch Date
437 MCLATINA MC MUSICA LATINA
438 MCTROPICAL MC TROPICAL
439 MCMEXICANA MC MEXICANA
440 MCTEJAND MC TEJANO
441 MCFOLKLOR MC Folklorica
442 MCBOLOROS MC Boloros
443 MCLOVE MC internationai Love Songs
444 MCBRAZILP MC Brazilian Pop
445 MCBRAZILB MC Brazilian Beat
Digital Premium Services Total Dightat Premium Services Channels: 18
Ch# Freqg Network Network Description Launch Date
207 118 HBO Home Box Office
208 115 HBOPLUS HBO Pius
208 115 HBOSIG HBO Signature
216 115 HBO FAM HBO Family
211 115 HBOCOM HBO Comedy
212 118 HBOZONE HBO Zane
213 145 HBOLAT HBO Latino
2i8 115 MOREMAX Maore Max
219 115 ACTMAX Action MAX
220 15 THRMAX Fhriller MAX
226 115 SHOW Showtime
227 115 SHOW2 Showtime 2
228 115 SHO3 Showtime 3-Digital
229 115 SHOWEXT Showtime Extreme
230 115 SHOWBEY Showtime Beyond
233 118 T™MC The Mavie Channel
234 115 TMC2 The Movie Channet 2-Digital
236 115 FLIX 10/11/01
Digital Service Total Digital Service Channels: t
Ch# Freq Network Network Description Launch Date
142 432 IFC Independent Film Channel
Digital-Basle Total Digital-Basic Channels: 35
Ch# Freq Network Network Description Launch Date
01 192 DISCKIDS Discovery Kids-Digial Service
102 192 DIsCsal Discovery Sciance-Digital Service
1063 198 DISCHOME Discovery Home & Leisure-Digital Sve
104 204 DISCCIV Digital-Discavery Civilizations
105 204 DISCHLTH Discovery Health
106 210 DISCWINGS Digital-Discovery Wings
107 204 COURT Cout TV
108 204 GAME Game Show Network
109 126 BBCA BBC Americas
110 132 GOOD Good Life TV {formerly Nostalgia)
113 204 INSPLIFE Inspirational Life
114 144 1c Intenational Channel
15 204 BIO Biography
16 204 THC! History Channe! International
119 204 STYLE Style
2% 216 GOLF The Golf Channel
122 218 SPEED Speedvision
123 228 ESPNNW ESPN News
124 234 CNNSI CNN/Sports Hlustrated
126 240 FOXSPWRLD
126 240 oLG Quidoor Life Channel 101 1/02
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EXHIBIT IV

A anf o009

Eanio Roek CA Podofd

Total Channels:

California {Los Angeles/ Eagle Rock CA
.bmce Addr: 4344 Eagle Rock Bivd Headend Addr: 4302 Eagle Rock Bivd,
Los Angeles, CA 90041 Eagle Rock, CA 90041
Phone #: (323) 258-3252 Channel Capaclty:
Fax #: (323} 255-1801
Digltal-Basic Totai Digital-Baslc Channels: kL)
Ch# Freq Network Network Description Launch Date
127 246 oc OQutdoor Channel
128 252 BLOOM Bloomberg
1289 2568 TECH TV Tech TV
131 270 ESPNCL ESPN Classic
132 270 OXY Oxygen 06/30/01
133 270 Dy Do It Yourself Network
134 270 EWTN Eternal Word Television Network 10/ 104
135 270 HALLMARK 1071404
140 282 WE Women's Entertainment
141 282 SUN1 Sundance
146 270 M2 MTV 2
148 270 VH1 ROCK Digitat-VH-1 Ciassic Rock
15t 270 NOGGIN Noggin
183 270 NICKG&S
Digital-Encore Movle Pka Tota! Digitai-Encore Movle Pkg Channels: 7
Ch# Freq Network Network Description Launch Date
248 115 ENCORE Encore
251 115 ENCLOVE Encore Love 10/11/01
253 115 ENCWEST Encore Westerns 10/11101
255 115 ENCMYST Encore Mystery 1041140
257 115 ENCTRUE Encore True Stories 10711101
258 115 ENCACT Encore Action 10/11/01
272 115 ENCWAM Encore WAM! 1071101
Digital-Starz Movia Pkg Total Digital-Starz Movie Pkg Channels: 4
Ch# Freg Network Network Description Launch Date
242 115 STARZ Starz
243 115 STARZ2 Starz 2
244 115 STARZFAM Starz Family
246 115 STARZCIN Starz Cinema
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